Net exposure to foreign currency risk (Assets- Liabilities) 474.70 1,340.93 (16.34) 827.89 436.08 (18.33)

(b) Sensitivity

A fluctuation in the exchange rates of 1% with other conditions remaining unchanged would have the following effect on Company’s profit
or loss before taxes as at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019:

Impact on profit before tax
FY 2019-20 FY 2018-19

USD sensitivity
H/USD- Increase by 1%* 4.75 8.28
H/USD- Decrease by 1%* (4.75) (8.28)
EUR sensitivity
H/EUR- Increase by 1%  13.41  4.40
H/EUR- Decrease by 1%  (13.41)  (4.40)
GBP sensitivity
H/GBP- Increase by 1%  (0.16)  (0.18)
H/GBP- Decrease by 1%  0.16  0.18

* Holding all other variable constant

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s exposure to risk of change in market interest rates relates primarily to its debt interest obligations. It’s borrowings are at
floating rates and its future cash flows will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

(a) Interest Rate Risk Exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019
Total borrowings (including current maturities)  61,697.47  79,342.70

(b) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on profit before tax
FY 2019-20 FY 2018-19

Interest Rates - Increase by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  (308.49)  (358.67)
Interest Rates - Decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps) *  308.49  358.67

* Holding all other variable constant

178 | Phillips Carbon Black Limited Annual Report 2019-20 | 179

Notes to standalone Ind AS financial statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2020

(All amounts in H Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)
(iii) Security Price risk

Securities price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded prices.

The Company invests its surplus funds in various debt instruments and equity instruments. These comprise of mainly liquid schemes of
mutual funds, short term debt funds & income funds (duration investments). certain quoted equity instruments and bank fixed deposits. To
manage its price risk arising from investments in mutual funds and equity instruments, the Company diversifies its portfolio. Mutual fund and